energy. The cost of materials ratio thus also rose to 47.5% after 44.9% in the same period of the previous year. Gross profit fell by 9.5% to €46.4

million (previous year: €51.3 million).

Staff costs changed insignificantly, amounting to €30.1 million (previous year: €30.7 million). The staff costs ratio thus deteriorated slightly to 34.8%

(previous year: 35.8%). There was a slight reduction in other operating expenses, which amounted to €10.9 million (previous year: €11.6 million). This

put EBITDA at €5.4 million (previous year: €9.0 million).

Depreciation and amortization decreased to €5.2 million in the reporting period (previous year: €6.7 million). This resulted in EBIT of €167 thousand

(previous year: €2.3 million). The EBIT margin after the first nine months was 0.2% (previous year: 2.7%), putting it within the margin planned for the

2022 financial year (between -2% and +2%).

A loss of €-390 thousand was reported for the first nine months of the financial year (previous year: profit of €1.9 million). This corresponds to

earnings per share outstanding of €-0.04.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (IFRS)

ASSETS

€ thousand Sept. 30, 2021 Jun. 30, 2022 Δ absolute

Non-current assets 72,042 73,507 1,465

Inventories 30,199 32,256 2,158

Trade receivables 18,641 20,627 1,987

Current assets 1,078 2,487 1,409

Cash and cash equivalents 67,401 30,705 -36,696

Total ASSETS 189,360 159,682 -29,678

Total assets declined by €29.7 million as against the September 30, 2021 reporting date to €159.7 million (previous year: €189.4 million). The main

changes in assets were the decrease in cash and cash equivalents as a result of the profit transfer to TE Connectivity and the increase in inventories,

which climbed in the current environment by €2.2 million to €32.3 million (previous year: €30.2 million) in order to meet delivery obligations despite

limited availability of materials. At the same time, trade receivables rose by €2.0 million to €20.7 million (previous year: €18.6 million). The reduction

in cash and cash equivalents, which comprises both cash funds and receivables from shareholders (cash pooling), to €30.7 million (previous year:

€67.4 million) was attributable to a number of factors including the increase in inventories, the high level of investments in the reporting period and

the profit transfer to TE Connectivity.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ thousand Sept. 30, 2021 Jun. 30, 2022 Δ absolute

Equity 121,954 123,973 2,019

Non-current financial liabilities 17,103 8,626 -8,477

Non-current liabilities 2,950 2,851 -99

Current financial liabilities 28,073 9,366 -18,707

Trade payables 5,365 5,631 266

Current liabilities 13,915 9,235 -4,680

Total EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 189,360 159,682 -29,678

The considerable reduction in total assets caused the equity ratio to rise from 64.4% to 77.6%. Within equity and liabilities, the main changes were in

financial liabilities, with non-current financial liabilities declining by €8.5 million to €8.6 million and current financial liabilities declining by €18.7 million

to €9.4 million. Besides scheduled repayments, these changes were due to reclassifications within lease liabilities and the reclassification of a

promissory note loan. Current liabilities also decreased due to the derecognition of the liability for the profit transfer to TE Connectivity. Other current

liabilities decreased by €4.7 million to €9.2 million as of the end of the reporting period, chiefly due to the utilization of the restructuring provision for

the closure of the site in Puchheim.

After the end of the third quarter of 2022, First Sensor has a positive net cash position of €12.7 million, €9.5 million less than at the end of the

previous reporting period.

WORKING CAPITAL

€ thousand Sept. 30, 2021 Jun. 30, 2022 Δ absolute %

Working capital 43,205 46,712 3,507 8.1

Capital employed 115,247 120,219 4,972 4.3

Working capital was increased by €3.5 million to €46.7 million over the first nine months of the 2022 financial year mainly as a result of the increase in

inventories. Capital employed rose in line with this by €5.0 million to €120.2 million as of the end of the reporting period.

CASH FLOW

Oct. 1, 2021 – Jun.
30, 2022

Operating cash flow -3,518

Cash flow from investing activities -6,781

Cash flow from financing activities -24,862

Free cash flow -10,298

Cash flow from operating activities amounted to €-3.5 million after the first nine months of the year. A comparison with the corresponding prior-year

period is not reasonably possible owing to the change in financial year. Cash flow from investing activities amounted to €6.8 million and was therefore

at the planned level. Cash flow from financing activities was mainly defined by the profit transfer to TE Connectivity and by repayments, and

amounted to €-24.9 million. Free cash flow was negative at €-10.3 million largely as a result of the lower result.

KEY FIGURES FOR FIRST SENSOR SHARES

Sept. 30, 2021 Jun. 30, 2022 Δ absolute Δ in %

Share capital (€) 51,511,980 51,561,980 50,000 0.1

Number of shares (weighted, diluted) 10,292,729 10,305,396 12,667 0.1

Number of shares (basic) 10,302,054 10,314,134 12,080 0.1

FINANCIAL CALENDAR

January 31, 2023 Publication of 2021/2022 annual report

April 25, 2023 2023 Annual General Meeting

First Sensor AG
Peter-Behrens-Strasse 15

12459 Berlin

Germany

Tel +49 (0) 30 639923 – 760

Fax +49 (0) 30 639923 – 719

E-mail ir@first-sensor.com

Website www.first-sensor.com/de/investor-relations

mailto:ir@first-sensor.com
http://www.first-sensor.com/de/investor-relations